
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
Wednesday, 21st January, 2009 

 
10.00 am 

 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 





 
 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

 Wednesday, 21 January 2009 at 10.00 am Ask for: Peter Sass 
Darent Room, Sessions House, County Hall, 
Maidstone 

Telephone 01622 694002 

   
Refreshments will be available from 9.45 am 

Timing of items as shown below is approximate and subject to change. 

County Councillors who are not Members of the Committee but who wish to ask questions 
at the meeting are asked to notify the Chairman of their questions in advance. 

 
Please note that this meeting will be webcast 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

(During these items the meeting is likely to be open to the public) 
 

A.  COMMITTEE BUSINESS 

A1 Substitutes  

A2 Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

A3 Minutes - 10 December 2008 (Pages 1 - 8) 

A4 Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations (Pages 9 - 10) 

A5  Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee (Pages 11 - 16) 

 (a) Allington Energy from Waste Plant 
 
(b) Selected T2010 Target Action Plans and Progress Report  

A6 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 8 January 2009 (Pages 17 - 38) 

A7 Communication and Media Business Plan Informal Member Group - 19 January 
2009 (to be tabled at the meeting) 

B.  CABINET/CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS AT VARIANCE TO APPROVED 
BUDGET OR POLICY FRAMEWORK 

No items. 
 

C.  CABINET DECISIONS 

No Cabinet decisions have been proposed for call in but any Member of the Committee 
is entitled to propose discussion and/or postponement of any decision taken by the 
Cabinet at its last meeting. 
 
(Members who wish to exercise their right under this item are asked to notify the Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership of the decision concerned in advance.) 



D.  CABINET MEMBER DECISIONS 

No items. 
 

E.  OFFICER AND COUNCIL COMMITTEE DECISIONS 

E1  KCC's Treasury Management Policies (Pages 39 - 46) 

 Butlers have declined the invitation from the Chairman and Spokespeople to 
attend the meeting but will respond to their questions in writing.  Butlers’ 
response will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
No Member or Officer attendance is required for this item.  
 

 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing the agenda there were no exempt items.  During any such items 
which may arise the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public) 

Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 (01622) 694002 
 
Tuesday, 13 January 2009 
 
Please note that any background documents referred to in the accompanying papers 
maybe inspected by arrangement with the officer responsible for preparing the relevant 
report. 
 
 



KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 10 December 
2008. 
 
PRESENT: Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), Ms S J Carey, 
Mr A R Chell, Mr B R Cope, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, Mr R W Gough, Mr C Hart, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr G A Horne MBE, Mr E E C Hotson, Mrs J Law, Mr M J Northey, 
Mr J D Simmonds, Mr R Truelove and Mr A D Crowther (Substitute for Mr R E 
King) 
 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr A J King, MBE 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Ms A Beer (Director Of Personnel & Development), 
Miss J Clarke (Head Of Communications & Media Centre), Mr P Sass (Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
105. Declarations of Interests by Members in Items on the Agenda for this Meeting  

(Item. A2) 
 
Mr Simmonds declared a personal interest in item E2, as he was previously 
involved in the decision making processes for the BSF programme. 
 

106. Minutes - 22 October 2008  
(Item. A3) 
 
Mr Chell stated that he had been named in the minutes, under the ‘KCC’s Treasury 
Management Policies’ item, as the Chairman of the Superannuation Fund 
Committee.  Mr Scholes was the Chairman of that Committee and Mr Chell asked 
that this be corrected to show Mr Scholes name. 
 
Mr Simmonds expressed his disappointment that the PWC report had not been 
available in time for the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee meeting and asked for 
clarification on when the report would be available.  Mrs Dean confirmed that a 
meeting of the Economic Management Group, (which contained the Members of 
the cross party IMG on budgetary issues) was being held on Monday 15th 
December and this group expected to be discussing the PWC report.  Mrs Dean 
would discuss at that meeting how the PWC report would be taken through the 
scrutiny process and this would be reported back to the Committee.     
 
RESOLVED that subject to Mr Chell’s name as Chairman of the Superannuation 
Fund Committee being replaced with Mr Scholes, the minutes of the meeting on 22 
October 2008 be approved and the Chairman be authorised to sign them as a 
correct record.   
 

Agenda Item A3

Page 1



 

107. Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations  
(Item. A4) 
 
Members were pleased with the inclusion of a fifth column within the table which 
contained a written response from the relevant Cabinet Member.   
 
RESOLVED:  That the report be noted. 
 

108. Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
(Item. A5) 
 
The Cabinet Member’s response to the Committee’s question about A&B roads in 
Kent was tabled at the meeting. 
 
Members noted the information supplied to the Committee regarding KCC’s 
Highways contract with Worcestershire County Council and Mr Smyth asked that a 
copy of the original contract be supplied to Members of the Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee.   
 
Members referred to the Briefing Note ‘Towards an Academy in Sevenoaks: Critical 
Steps’ and the Chairman stated that it did not explain where the process fitted in to 
the Council’s decision making proc
[...]
of 

Page 2



 

transport appeals were being submitted to Members for determination, not because 
of a lack of genuine need, but a lack of available funding. 
  
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

109. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 26 November 2008  
(Item. A6) 
 
Mrs Dean stated that at the IMG on Budgetary Issues she had asked for 
confirmation of the ongoing revenue costs of Turner Contemporary and had not yet 
received this information.  
 
Mrs Dean referred to a question she had asked at the last Cabinet Scrutiny 
Committee about a statement by the Chief Executive that KCC had saved in excess 
of £2million on its publicity budget as result of having Kent TV.  She suggested that 
the position was that the £2.4million that was referred to in the Local Government 
Chronicle actually referred to a programme of proposed savings that would be 
achieved by the end of 2011, of which it was believed that KCC had saved 
approximately £200,000 so far and that only a proportion of this related to Kent TV.  
Mrs Dean had asked the Chief Executive to correct the report of the LGC and she 
had not had a reply.  Mr Sass agreed to follow up the points that Mrs Dean had 
raised (Action).      
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the IMG on Budgetary Issues held on 26 November 
2008 be agreed. 
 

110. Informal Member Group on Children's Services & LCSPs Business Plan - 19 
November 2008  
(Item. A7) 
 
The Chairman of the IMG on the Clusters and Local Children’s Services 
Partnerships Business Plan, Mr Cowan, asked that the copy of the Governance 
Framework for Children’s Trusts and the Partnership Agreement for the Local 
Children’ Services Partnerships be circulated to all Members of the Cabinet 
Scrutiny Committee as well as the IMG Members.  
 
RESOLVED:  That the notes of the IMG on the Clusters and Local Children’s 
Services Partnerships Business Plan held on 19 November 2008 be agreed. 
 

111. Informal Member Group on Highway Services Business Plan - 2 December 
2008  
(Item. A8) 
 
The notes of the IMG on Kent Highways Services (KHS) Business Plan were tabled 
at the meeting.  Mr Truelove commented that the IMG had made similar comments 
to those made at last year’s IMG meeting on KHS Business Plan.  Dr Eddy 
reiterated the assurance that the IMG had received from Mr Austerberry that the 
business plan would be tightened up, would reflect the core business of the 
services and would identify the key objectives of the service.   
 

Page 3



 

RESOLVED: That the notes of the IMG on Kent Highways Services Business Plan 
held on 2 December 2008 be agreed. 
 

112. Southern Water Draft Business Plan 2010-2015  
(Item. A9) 
 
In response to a question from Miss Carey, Mrs Taylor confirmed that although the 
official deadline for consultation responses had passed, Southern Water were 
happy to receive further comments in the New Year, before their Business Plan 
was published in April 2009. 
 
Miss Carey stated that the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee was a good place to debate 
the Southern Water Business Plan and to discuss how, as the strategic authority in 
Kent, KCC interacted with Southern Water and that an IMG would be an 
appropriate way of ensuring cross party input into Southern Water on the draft 
business plan.   
 
The Chairman asked Members of the Committee whether they agreed to set up an 
IMG to scrutinise Southern Water’s Draft Business Plan.  The Committee agreed to 
set up an IMG, Miss Carey and Mr Horne nominated themselves to be on the group 
and the Labour and Lib Dem nominations would be put forward after the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED:  That an Informal Member Group be formed to discuss Southern 
Water’s Draft Business Plan for 2010 – 2015, with a report back being submitted to 
the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee in due course. 
 

113. Department for Communities and Local Government - Consultation Paper on 
the Codes of Conduct for Members and Employees  
(Item. E1) 
 
The Chairman introduced the item and explained that part of consultation 
document, that relating to the Members Code of Conduct, had been discussed by 
the Standards Committee and the Selection and Member Services Committee.  The 
potential employee code of conduct had not yet been before any committee and the 
closing date for consultation responses was 24 December 2008.   
 
Mr King stated that the most appropriate place for the proposed employee code to 
be considered was the Personnel Committee, and that he had already put in place 
arrangements for an extraordinary meeting of that Committee, and he was sure that 
the Chairman would be very happy for other Members to attend that meeting.  Mr 
King also stated that having read the consultation document he thought that KCC’s 
existing Code of Conduct for Officers was better than what was being proposed by 
the DCLG.   
 
Mr Smyth was pleased that the Personnel Committee had been arranged to 
consider the proposed Employees Code of Conduct.  He stated that it was strange 
that the Members Code and the Employees Code had been treated so differently.  
He would have expected the whole consultation document to have been 
considered in parallel.  The Chairman stated that he had concerns relating to an 
internal audit report which went to the Standards Committee and the Audit and 
Governance Committee approximately a year ago, which made reference to the 
uneven nature of the existing register of officers’ interests in the different 
directorates and the need to review those.  A framework was contained within the 

Page 4



 

constitution, but it was not obvious to the public and not obvious to staff as some 
registers had not had any entries for years and this was a concern.  Mr King stated 
that he was as concerned as the Chairman about this issue, there should not be 
any division between the political parties over this and the interest of ensuring the 
integrity of officers was the responsibility of all Members of the Council. 
 
Mr Cope stated that employees should not have a separate Code of Conduct and 
that it should be included within the terms of employment.  Mr King confirmed that 
the Code of Conduct was part of the terms of conditions of officers.   
 
Mr Simmonds asked Mr King whether any analysis of the cost of responding to the 
multiplicity of consultation documents had been undertaken.  Mr King confirmed 
that KCC only responded to consultations where the Council had an interest, and 
Mr King offered to arrange a briefing for Members on the way in which KCC tackled 
consultations and the way in which the protocol worked.   
 
Mrs Dean stated that she was aware that there were some changes being 
proposed to the Officer – Member Code of Conduct and she asked if the re-drafted 
proposals would be ready for discussion at the Personnel Committee next week 
because of the synergy between the documents.  Mr Sass confirmed that he would 
liaise with Ms Beer outside of the meeting and if the paper was ready it would 
certainly go to the Personnel Committee next week, otherwise it would be on the 
agenda for the next scheduled meeting of the Personnel Committee. (Action) 
 
Mr Northey stated that the Codes of Conduct shouldn’t be too prescriptive, the 
standards of elected members and officials were high, to avoid any sense of 
disrepute.   
 
The Chairman stated that any interests of officers should be available publicly, to 
help avoid any suggestion of improper interests.  It was thought that it would be 
useful to extend the code of conduct to the Fire Service.   
 
Mr King said it would be appropriate for him to remind the Chief Executive and 
officers of the points made and it was certainly not the case that Members did not 
trust officers, the Chairman concurred with this statement and confirmed that it was 
a case of protecting the officers in their work.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1) Ms Beer and Mr King be thanked for attending the meeting to answer Members 
questions. 

 
2) Members noted Mr King’s welcom
[...]
agreed that the figures relating to the funding KCC was putting in to 
the project would be reported to Members of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.   
 
The Chairman stated that it had been mentioned previously that this press release 
was cleared by the Director of Law and Governance, the Chairman had put in a 
Freedom of Information request shortly after the press release was issued and no 
email had been received from the Director of Law and Governance clearing the 
press release.  Mr King agreed to report back to the Committee on this issue.  Mrs 
Dean stated that not all press releases were referred to the Director of Law and 
Governance and Miss Clarke confirmed that that was the case.     
 
RESOLVED: 
  
1) That Ms Clarke and Mr King be thanked for attending the meeting to answer 
Members questions on the issuing of the press release. 

 
2) That in light of the information provided at the meeting in response to questions 
the Committee agreed that they did not need to make any formal comments to 
Cabinet. 

 
 

115. Other Officer and Council Committee Decisions  
(Item. E3) 
 
There were no such items on this agenda 
 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
By: Alex King – Deputy Leader  
 Peter Sass - Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership  
 
To: Cabinet – 12 January 2009 
 
Subject: Decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 10 December 2008 
 
Classification: Unrestricted 
 

 
Summary: This report sets out the decisions from the Cabinet Scrutiny 

Committee and invites a response from Cabinet. 
 

 
Introduction 
 
1.  The Leader has agreed the decisions from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee will 
be reported to the following meeting of the Cabinet for a response.  The responses 
will be reported back to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.   
 
2.   The decisions from the meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 10 
December 2008 are set out in the Appendix to this paper. 
 
 

 
Recommendation 
 
3.  That Cabinet agree responses to these decisions, which will be reported back 

to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee.  
 

 
  
Contact: Peter Sass 
  peter.sass@kent.gov.uk  
 
  01622 694002 
 
Background Information: Nil 
 

 

  

Agenda Item A4

Page 9



  

APPENDIX  
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee – 10 December 2008  

 
Title Purpose of 

Consideration  
Invitees  Decisions   Cabinet Member Response 

Department for 
Communities 
and Local 
Government – 
Consultation 
Paper on the 
Codes of 
Conduct for 
Members and 
Employees 

To question the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Corporate 
Support and External 
Affairs and the Director 
of Personnel and 
Development on the 
Council’s response to 
the proposed Code of 
Conduct for Employees 
and why this had not 
been discussed at 
Member level in the 
same way as the 
Members Code of 
Conduct 
 

Mr A King, Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate Support 
and External Affairs  
and Ms A Beer, 
Director of 
Personnel and 
Development  

1. Ms Beer and Mr King be thanked for 
attending the meeting to answer Members 
questions 

 
2. Members noted Mr King’s welcome but 

belated offer that the proposed draft 
response to the DCLG consultation paper 
on a proposed model code of conduct for 
local government employees would be 
reported to an extraordinary meeting of the 
Personnel Committee. 

 
3. Members welcomed Mr King’s offer of a 

briefing on the way in which consultations 
are tackled by Kent County Council.  

 

 
 
 
The Cabinet Member asked 
for an additional meeting of 
the Personnel Committee as 
soon as he was aware that 
this aspect had not been 
dealt with. 
 
 

Members will be provided 
with a consultation briefing 
in the first quarter of the 
New Year. 
 

Press Release 
538/08 - £600 
Million Schools 
Building Project 

To question the Deputy 
Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Corporate 
Support and External 
Affairs and the Head of 
Communications and 
Media Centre on the 
composition, content 
and issuing of this 
press release 

Mr A King, Cabinet 
Member for 
Corporate Support 
and External Affairs 
and Ms J Clarke, 
Head of 
Communications 
and Media Centre 
 
 

1. Ms Clarke and Mr King be thanked for 
attending the meeting to answer Members 
questions on the issuing of the press 
release. 

 
2. In light of the information provided at the 

meeting in response to questions the 
Committee agreed that they did not need to 
make any formal comments to Cabinet. 

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

P
a
g
e
 1

0



Allington Energy from Waste Plant – Briefing Note
Position at 03.12.08

Further to Mrs Dean’s enquiry at the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee of 26 
November 2008 (Note 3(5)), the current position in respect of the plant is set 
out below. 

The final take-over test (endurance test) on the plant ran during October 2008 
ending on 22 October. It was followed by a period of post-test inspections. No 
adverse findings were identified and this paves the way for “delivery” of the 
plant by Lentjes to Kent Enviropower Ltd (KEL).  

Following a contract meeting between KCC waste management and Kent 
Enviropower on 02 December 2008, it is confirmed that take-over is imminent 
with the plant having met the operational criteria. The necessary funders’ 
consent has been requested by KEL (from the banks’ syndicate).  

On a parallel issue, work is in progress to reinstate the turbine with EDF on 
site on 2 December 2008. Additionally, local residents have been advised of a 
series of steam-blows over the next two weeks to ensure that the boiler 
system is cleansed.

Until the plant is taken-over by KEL it is not operating, for legal reasons. For 
clarity, this also applies to the material recycling facility. Discussions with KEL 
indicate that the plant could be operating before Christmas, subject to funders’ 
consent.

Once the plant is being run by KEL, it will undergo a period of optimisation, 
before it reaches the service commencement date (set out in the Final 
Disposal contract). For practical reason
[...]
n a study of primary schools 

in pilot areas for this Towards 2010 target, start and finish times vary by up to 30 minutes at the 

beginning and end of the school day.

Extended schools activities have also staggered the times of arrival and departure of many pupils across 

all Kent schools. Increasing numbers are accessing before and after school activities, with one example 

of 25% of students on the Canterbury High School campus benefiting daily from an extended school 

day.  

The requirement to offer all children and young people access to extended school activities by 2010 is 

making a significant contribution to the achievement of this target as increasing numbers access them.   

Work planned between now and 2010: 

Continue to promote the benefits of staggered and extended school hours with all schools in the 

county by learning from pilot schools and publicising their experiences.  

On-going work to ensure that all children and young people in Kent can access extended school 

services by 2010.  

Use the full county roll out of Kent Freedom Pass as a mechanism to make it easier for schools to 

stagger hours and travel to and from school at non standard school hours. 

Persuade primary school governing bodies to have more radically staggered hours.  

Ensure that staggered hours are considered for every new academy and new build school under the 

Building Schools for the Future Programme. 

Measurable Indicator (s) 2006/07 

Actual

2007/08 

Target

2007/08 

Actual

2008/09 

Target

2009/10 

Target

Number of schools with staggered starting 

times

New

indicator

1 4 6 15

Monitoring completed by:  Bjorn Simpole                                    Date:  9 July 2008

Page 12



Target 35: Work with bus and train providers and lobby government to improve public transport 

services in Kent 

Lead Cabinet Members: 

Keith Ferrin/Kevin Lynes 

Lead Managing Director: 

E&R MD post currently vacant 

Lead Officers: 

Mick Sutch/David Hall 

Stat
[...]
 

Additional performance data is now available from our customer system, allowing us to target and 

improve operation. 

Measurable Indicator (s) 2006/07 

Actual

2007/08 

Target

2007/08 

Estimate

2008/09 

Target

2009/10 

Target

Net satisfaction of residents with condition of 

roads in Kent 

+5% +10% +19% +20% +23%

Monitoring completed by: Kim Hills                                        Date: 9 July 2008 (updated Sept) 

Information Supplied by E&R Business Improvement Team, December 2008 

Page 16



Notes of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee Informal Member Group on 
Budgetary Issues held on Thursday, 8 January 2009. 
 
Present:  Mr D Smyth (Chairman), Mr J Simmonds and Mrs T Dean. 
 
Officers: Ms L McMullan, Director of Finance, Mr A Wood, Head of Financial 
Management, Mr Nigel Smith, Head of Development Investment, Mr P Sass, Head of 
Democratic Services and Local Leadership and Mrs A Taylor, Research Officer to the 
Cabinet Scrutiny Committee. 
 
Also present: Mr N J D Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, Mr S J G Koowaree, 
Member for Ashford East, Mrs E Tweed, Member for Ashford Central and Mr D Hill, Chief 
Executive, Ashford Borough Council. 
 
1. Notes of Previous Meeting held on 26 November 2008. 
 (Item 1) 
 

Subject to a letter being written to Mr Gilroy asking him to clarify the information 
published in the Local Government Chronicle relating to savings made by Kent TV, 
the notes of the meeting held on 26 November 2008 were approved (PS to follow 
up). 

 
2. Revenue and Capital Budgets Monitoring Exception Report 
 (Item 2) 
 

(1) Members queried the re-phasing of the special schools review (SSR) projects 
and stated that Local Members and particularly Governors of the relevant 
schools were not always kept up to date with changes to the phasing of 
projects.  Members asked for an update on progress at Five Acre Wood school 
and St James the Great school.  (AT to follow up) 

 
(2) Members agreed to note the report. 

 
3. 
[...]
solved that Butlers would be 
expected to attend a meeting of our Committee at 
an appropriate stage in the future, following the 
completion of the PWC report. Now that the PWC 
report has been published, Butlers were invited to 
attend this meeting, but declined to do so on the 
basis that “We have concerns as to what this 
meeting is trying to achieve and feel it may be 
outside of our remit with the Council”.  They did, 
however, offer to respond to written questions.  A 
set of questions was put together by the Chairman 
and Spokespeople and sent to Butlers and their 
response will be circulated to the Committee on 21 
January 2009.  The Committee is asked to discuss 
the response of Butlers to the questions and put 
forward any further questions for consideration by 
Butlers.   

 
 

Possible Decisions: The Committee may either:- 
 

(a) comment to the Chief Executive and the 
relevant Managing Director; 

 
(b) report to the Council; 

 
(c) refer any issues arising from its debate for 

consideration by a Policy Overview 
Committee or the Cabinet. 

 
 
Previous Consideration: Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 22 October 2008 – 

Minutes of the meeting attached 
  
 
 
Background Documents: Urgent update report to Cabinet 13 October 2008. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item E1

Page 39



Page 40

This page is intentionally left blank



Extract from the Minutes of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee on 22 October 2008 
 
 

93. KCC's Treasury Management Policies  
(Item. F3) 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mr N J D Chard, Cabinet Member for Finance, Ms L 
McMullan, Director of Finance and Mr N Vickers, Head of Financial Management, to 
the meeting. 
 
Mr Smyth began the debate by asking how decisions on investments were made 
within KCC. Specifically, he wanted to know more about the role of the Treasury 
Policy Group (TPG) in terms of deciding where to invest money. Ms McMullan stated 
that the overall framework for the management of local authority investments is 
contained within guida
[...]
nt decisions were made in accordance with the treasury 
management policies and with the assistance of the Council’s advisors.  
 
The Chairman asked for confirmation of where the PWC report will go formally, once 
it is produced. Specifically, the Chairman asked whether the PWC report would be 
made public. Mr Chard stated that he would be very happy for the report to be made 
public, subject to the advice from the Council’s Monitoring Officer on aspects of 
commercial confidentiality and any possible future litigation. Mr Scholes confirmed 
that he had already asked for the PWC report to be reported to the Superannuation 
Fund Committee. 
 
Mrs Dean asked whether the Treasury Management Strategy was a public document 
and whether it would be discussed at the Economic Management Group, as she 
considered it to be a confusing document. Mr Chard stated that it would be discussed 
by the group and would also feature in the PWC report.  
 
RESOLVED: That (1) Our Committee notes the ongoing preparation of the report by 
PWC into KCC’s Treasury Management policies and asks that this report is made 
available for scrutiny by our Committee as soon as it is available; 

 
(2) We ask that a copy of the contract between KCC and Butlers be provided to 
Members of the Committee on a confidential basis; 

Page 45



 
(3) We welcome the addition of Members of the Budget IMG to the membership of 
the Economic Management Group, set up and chaired by the Leader of the Council; 
and 

 
(4) We expect Butlers to attend a meeting of our Committee at an appropriate stage 
in the future, following the completion of the PWC report. 
 
 

Page 46


	Agenda
	A3 Minutes - 10 December 2008
	A4 Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations
	A5 Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee
	A6 Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 8 January 2009
	Directorate Level Business Plan Template 2009/10
	Service Level Business Plan Template 2009/10

	E1 KCC's Treasury Management Policies
	Extract

Minutes of the meeting


1 

KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

CABINET SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MINUTES of a meeting of the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee held in the Darent 
Room, Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Wednesday, 21 January 2009. 
 
PRESENT: Dr M R Eddy (Chairman), Mr D Smyth (Vice-Chairman), Ms S J Carey, 
Mr A R Chell, Mr G Cowan, Mrs T Dean, Mr R W Gough, Mr C Hart, 
Mrs S V Hohler, Mr E E C Hotson, Mr R E King, Mrs J Law, Mr M J Northey, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds and Mr R Truelove 
 
IN ATTENDANCE: Mr P Sass (Head of Democratic Services and Local 
Leadership) and Mrs A Taylor (Research Officer to Cabinet Scrutiny Committee) 

 
UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 

 
116. Declarations of interest  

 
Mrs Dean declared a personal interest in item A7 – paragraph 31 (e) 
(Communication and Media Business Plan IMG), as she was the Chairperson of 
the organisation referred to in West Malling. 
 
Mrs Hohler declared a personal interest in item E1 and, in particular the article 
referred to in “The Independent” on Monday 19 January, as she was a personal 
friend of Michael Spencer, Conservative Party treasurer.  
 

117. Minutes - 10 December 2008  
(Item. A3) 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2008 be 
approved and the Chairman be authorised to sign them as a correct record. 
 

118. Action Taken on Committee's Recommendations  
(Item. A4) 
 
RESOLVED That the action taken by the Cabinet on the Committee’s 
recommendations from its meeting on 10 December 2008, be noted.  
 

119. Follow-up Items from Cabinet Scrutiny Committee  
(Item. A5) 
 
The Committee was advised that the covering report for this item, together with 
information relating to the Sevenoaks Academy, was circulated separately.  
 
In relation to the Kent 2010 Action Plans, Mrs Dean stated that the information 
supplied in relation to target 35 (work with bus and train providers and lobby 
government to improve public transport services in Kent), was out of date, adding 
that the number of complaints she was receiving was still high, particularly in 
relation to the cost of rail fares and the availability of rail services to central London 
early in the morning.  
 



 

2 

Mr Sass undertook to contact the relevant officers (Mick Sutch and David Hall) for a 
more up to date report, addressing Mrs Dean’s concerns. 
 
In relation to a further question on Building Schools for the Future (BSF), detailed 
on the final page of the covering report, Mr Hart asked whether KCC’s contribution 
of £24.5m for Wave 3 included the value of relevant property assets that will be put 
back into the pot following the completion of the wave. Mr Sass undertook to seek 
further information on this point. 
 
RESOLVED That the report on follow up items be noted.  
 

120. Informal Member Group on Budgetary Issues - 8 January 2009  
(Item. A6) 
 
In relation to a question from Mr Smyth on behalf of Mrs Dean about the savings 
associated with the introduction of Kent TV, Mr Sass confirmed that he would 
continue to liaise with the Chief Executive’s office in relation to a formal response to 
Mrs Dean’s questions.  
 
In relation to the discussion on S.106 agreements, Mrs Dean expressed the view 
that the proposed clawback arrangements for the Ashford Newtown site (item 5 on 
page 19) could apply equally to other sites due to the ongoing effect of the 
economic downturn and suggested that the general principles of the clawback 
mechanism should be considered by this Committee. Members agreed that the 
Budget IMG was asked to consider whether there should be an agreed set of 
guiding principles for such arrangements, which could be recommended to the 
Cabinet for approval.  
 
In relation to the specimen business plans (pages 21 to 38), Dr Eddy asked on 
page 37 to whom was the target date of delivery/completion reported to, i.e. how 
would Members become aware that a particular project, development or key action 
had been completed? Mr Smyth undertook to raise this matter with Andy Wood and 
the Budget IMG.  
 
RESOLVED That the notes of the Budget IMG held on 8 January 2009 be agreed 
 

121. Communication and Media Business Plan Informal Member Group - 19 
January 2009  
(Item. A7) 
 
The Chairman stated that the details of translation services and their costs be 
provided for all Members of the Committee, rather than just Mr Daley (paragraph 31 
(f)).  
 
Mr Chell asked if the improvements to the KCC website referred to in paragraph 13, 
also included KNet, as in his opinion, parts of KNet were cumbersome to use. Mrs 
Dean stated that, during a meeting of the Strategic Communications Group the 
previous day, it was stated that the resources allocated for the website refresh 
would include improvements to KNet. She added that mention was also made 
about the role of the Head of Communications and Media Centre in policing any 
new or amended publications and the work being done to collate information about 
events taking place across the County. The Chairman stated that he was pleased 



 

3 

that there was all-party representation on the Strategic Communications Group and 
asked if all Members could receive regular copies of the list of events.  
 
RESOLVED That the notes of the Informal Member Group on Communications and 
Media Centre held on 19 January 2009 be agreed.  
 

122. KCC's Treasury Management Policies  
(Item. E1) 
 
Mr Sass reported that, despite being requested to do so, Butlers had not provided 
answers to the Committee’s written questions for consideration and discussion at 
this meeting. A response had been received from Butlers stating that, “due to the 
extensive nature of the questions posed we have not been in a position to finalise 
our response in the short time available.  Therefore we will not be able to get the 
responses to the questions to you prior to the Cabinet Scrutiny Committee 
meeting.  However, we will endeavour the get the responses to you as soon as 
possible” 
 
Dr Eddy referred to an article in “The Independent” on Monday 19 January, copies 
of which had been tabled for Committee Members. 
 
Members agreed that there was little to be achieved if no answers had been 
forthcoming from Butlers and Mrs Dean suggested that the Committee should 
express its disappointment that it could not exercise its important scrutiny role in 
relation to this matter. Mrs Dean also referred to the House of Commons 
Communities and Local Government Select Committee on local authority 
investments and referred in particular to the evidence given by an independent 
consultant called Howard Knight, who had made reference to Kent County Council. 
Members agreed that it was important to obtain a full transcript of the relevant parts 
of the Select Committee debate and seek the comments of KCC officers 
accordingly. 
 
The Committee discussed the next steps with regard to the questions that Butlers 
had been asked to respond to. 
 
RESOLVED That: 
 
(1) a letter should be sent to Butlers in the name of the Chairman and 
Spokespersons of the Committee, stating that the Committee was pleased to note 
that Butlers would endeavour to get the responses to us as soon as possible and 
adding that Members would appreciate receiving answers to their questions prior to 
the Committee’s next meeting on Monday 26 January; and 
 
(2) a full transcript of relevant parts of the House of Commons Select Committee on 
local authority investments be provided for relevant Officers in the Finance service 
to comment on at the appropriate time.  
 
  
 
 
 


